
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Planning Committee A 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

J Burton, Clarke, Cullwick, Melly, Steward, Whitcroft, 
Wann and Moroney 
 

Date: Thursday, 1 August 2024 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 
30 July 2024.   



 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

3. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) The Retreat 107 Heslington Road York YO10 
5BN [22/02257/FULM]   

(Pages 3 - 86) 

 Conversion and redevelopment of site to provide 120no. dwellings 
(use class C3) and ancillary communal space, to include new 
build dwellings, demolition of modern extensions and ancillary 
building and associated car parking, landscaping and other works 
(phased development) [Fishergate Ward] 
 

b) The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York YO10 
5BN [22/02258/LBC]   

(Pages 87 - 112) 

 Internal and external alterations to include conversion and 
redevelopment of site to provide dwellings and ancillary communal 
space, demolition of modern extensions and ancillary buildings, with 
associated landscaping works [Fishergate Ward] 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

c) Development Site Hospital Fields Road And 
Ordnance Lane. York [24/00221/FULM]   

(Pages 113 - 164) 

 Demolition of existing buildings, alterations to 'The Married Quarters 
Building' and erection of new buildings to provide 101 residential 
dwellings (Use Class C3), 139 sqm of commercial, business and 
service floorspace (Use Class E) and 150 sqm of community 
floorspace (Use Class F1/F2) with associated open space, 
landscaping, access, parking and ancillary development [Fishergate 
Ward] 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 552599 

 Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 


[...]
ic are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



Application Reference Number: 22/02257/FULM  Item No: 3a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 1 August 2024 Ward: Fishergate 

Team: East Area Parish: Fishergate Planning 

Panel 

 
Reference: 22/02257/FULM 
Application at: The Retreat 107 Heslington Road York YO10 5BN  
For: Conversion and redevelopment of site to provide 120no. dwellings 

(use class C3) and ancillary communal space, to include new build 
dwellings, demolition of modern extensions and ancillary building 
and associated car parking, landscaping and other works (phased 
development) 

By: Mr Richard Wilshaw 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 8 February 2023 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 and referral to Secretary Of State 

 
1.0 PROPOSAL 

 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
1.1 The application relates to the following parts of the Retreat estate which lies 
within the Retreat/Heslington Road Conservation Area. 
 
- Grade II* complex of The Retreat buildings.  Originally a mental asylum and 

developed 1793 to 1791.   
- Attached unlisted structures and the unlisted gatehouse, the latter is positioned 

adjacent Heslington Road. 
- The gardens to the south which are a registered historic park and garden (the 

application contains the site of the Lamel Hill Battery Scheduled Monument but 
excludes the Lamel Beeches complex which is to the north-west corner of the
[...]
monstrating 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02257/FULM  Item No: 3a 

that the surgeries do not have existing capacity to absorb any additional residents.  
Due to the forecasted growth, the NHS have calculated an additional floorspace 
requirement of 18.77 sqm, which would have a cost implication of £112,826.   
 
Planning Obligations  
 
5.93 The NPPF states “plans should set out the contributions expected from 
development. This should include setting out the levels and types of affordable 
housing provision required, along with other infrastructure … Local planning 
authorities should consider whether otherwise unacceptable development could be 
made acceptable through use of conditions or planning obligations. Planning 
obligations should only be used where it is not possible to address unacceptable 
impacts through a planning condition”.  
 
5.94 The policy context in justification of planning obligations is set out in the above 
paragraphs.  The obligations, to be secured through S106 agreement are as follows 
-  
 
Affordable housing  
- Off-site contribution equivalent to three dwellings of £1,446,802.     
 
Education  
- Contributions towards school places £875,412.   
 

 Primary Secondary  Early years 

School(s)  St Oswald’s 
(expansion)  

Fulford  Within 1.5km  

Amount  11 places 
£235,455 

13 places 
£383,097 

15 places 
£256,860 

 
Sustainable travel  
- £48,000 to be committed towards implementation of the travel plan.  To include a 

budget of £24,000 towards car club membership and drive time for first 
occupants.  

 
Off-site-Sports  
- £70,077 towards facilities within a 15-minute walk of the site. 
 
Healthcare  
- To fund expansions to capacity at either Park View or Tang Hall Lane surgery or 

an alternative specified facility within a 1.5km distance of the site) - £112,826. 
 
Retreat Gardens  
- A scheme to provide for limited public access to the grounds and provision for 

ongoing maintenance of the grounds.   

Pa
[...]
ion 7.      

 

6.3 If the Council were minded to approve the application then referral to the 

Secretary of State due to the objection from Sport England would be required, 

following the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) Direction 2024 and Section 

77 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  The referral is required because 

the site includes playing fields and there has been an objection from Sport England.  

 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:    

 
7.1 That delegated authority to be given to the Head of Planning and Development 
Services to:  
 
- Determine the final detail of the planning conditions and planning obligations 

below.  
- Refer the application to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 

Application Government under the requirements of Section 77 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, and should the application not be called in by the 
Secretary of State, then  

 

Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02257/FULM  Item No: 3a 

APPROVE the application subject to planning conditions and completion of a s106 
legal agreement to secure the items listed below.   
 
Affordable housing  
Off-site contribution equivalent to three dwellings of £1,446,802.     
 
Education  
Contributions towards school places £875,412.   
 

 Primary Secondary  Early years 

School(s)  St Oswald’s 
(expansion)  

Fulford  Within 1.5km  

Amount  11 places 
£235,455 

13 places 
£383,097 

15 places 
£256,860 

 
Sustainable travel  
£48,000 to be committed towards implementation of the travel plan.  To include a 
budget of £24,000 towards car club membership and drive time for first occupants.  
 
Off-site-Sports  
£70,077 towards facilities within a 15-minute walk of the site. 
 
Healthcare  
To fund expansions to capacity at either Park View or Tang Hall Lane surgery or an 
alternative specified facility within a 1.5km distance of the site) - £112,826. 
 
Retreat Gardens  
A scheme to provide for limited public access to the grounds and provision for 
ongoing maintenance of the grounds.   
 
Monitoring Fee 
£7,800.   
 
 
8.0  CONDITIONS: 
 
 
1  DEVELOPMENT START WITHIN THREE YEARS  
 
The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 38



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02257/FULM  Item No: 3a 

 
 2  APPROVED PLANS 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and reports:- 
 
Site plan - 129-00-1010-E  
Landscape masterplan - 939-29 G 
Phasing Plan - 129-00-1017-E 
Demolition plan (northern area) - 129 00 1005 - B 
 
Parking strategy - 129-00-1021-F and 1024-A   
Covered parking - 129-00-1022-B  
Boundary treatments - 129-00-1020-F  
Proposed Refuse Plan - 129-00-1011-E  
Proposed Cycle Storage - 129-00-1014-E 
 
Proposed External Lighting Layout - HRE-BWB-XX-XX-DR-E-2300-S2-P2 
Proposed External Lighting Lux Plot Layout - HRE-BWB-XX-XX-DR-E-2301-S2-P2 
 
Proposed Electric Charging  - 129-00-1016-E 
 
Proposed House Type Plan - 129-00-1018-E 
Proposed Gates North Area - 129-00-1019-E 
 
Proposed Main Block and Wings Basement & Lower Ground Floor -129-01-1011-C 
Proposed Main Block and Wings Ground Floor - 129-01-1012-A 
Proposed Main Block and Wings First Floor - 129-01-1013-B 
Proposed Main Block and Wings Second Floor - 129-01-1014-B 
Proposed Main Block and Wings Roof - 129-01-1015-B 
Proposed Main Block South West Wing - 129-01-1016-C 
Proposed Main Block North West Wing - 129-01-1017-B 
Proposed Main Block Central Wing - 129-01-1018-B 
Proposed Main Block Recreation Hall - 129-01-1019-B 
Proposed Main Block South East Wing - 129-01-1020-B 
Proposed Main Block Boiler House -129-01-1021-D 
Proposed Main Block Nurses Hostel -129-01-1022-B 
Proposed Main Block Gentlemens Lodge - 129-01-1023-C 
Propos
[...]
n at: The Retreat 107 Heslington Road York YO10 5BN  
For: Internal and external alterations to include conversion and 

redevelopment of site to provide dwellings and ancillary communal 
space, demolition of modern extensions and ancillary buildings, 
with associated landscaping works. 

By: Mr Richard Wilshaw 

Application Type: Listed Building Consent 
Target Date: 27 December 2022 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 

APPLICATION SITE 

 

1.1 The overall submission relates to the following parts of the Retreat estate 

which lies within the Retreat/Heslington Road Conservation Area. 

 

- Grade II* complex of The Retreat buildings.  Originally a mental asylum and 

developed 1793 to 1791.   

- Attached unlisted structures and the unlisted gatehouse, the latter is positioned 

adjacent Heslington Road. 

- The gardens to the south which are a registered historic park and garden (the 

application contains the site of the Lamel Hill Battery Scheduled Monument but 

excludes the Lamel Beeches complex which is to the north-west corner of the 

site).  It also contains buildings within the grounds to the south and south-east of 

the main complex.   

Page 85 Agenda Item 3b



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02258/LBC  Item No: 3b 

- The eastern extent of the site includes the grass lawn (referred to as Garrow Hill) 

and the following buildings within this area - Unlisted nos.113, and 115 

(Catherine House) Heslington Road, Garrow House (Grade II listed) and 26 

Green Dykes Lane positioned in the far north-east corner of the site.   

- The site also includes the sloping overgrown and grassed land (Garrow Bank) 

which lies on the eastern side of Heslington Road where the road becomes car 

free and leads to the university campus. 

 

1.2 The application differs from companion full planning application 

22/02257/FULM as Listed Building Consent is not required for new build houses on 

the eastern extent of the site.  Listed Building Consent is s
[...]
ce Number: 22/02258/LBC  Item No: 3b 

 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: Jonathan Kenyon 
Tel No:  01904 551323 
 

Page 108



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Env, Transsport & Planning

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

23 July 2024

1:3201

The Retreat 107 Heslington Road, YO10 5BN

22/02258/LBC

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Reference Number: 24/00221/FULM  Item No: 3c 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 1 August 2024 Ward: Fishergate 

Team: East Area Parish: Fishergate Planning 

Panel 

 

Reference: 24/00221/FULM 
Application at: Development Site Hospital Fields Road And Ordnance Lane York   
For: Demolition of existing buildings, alterations to 'The Married 

Quarters Building' and erection of new buildings to provide 101 
residential dwellings (Use Class C3), 139 sqm of commercial, 
business and service floorspace (Use Class E) and 150 sqm of 
community floorspace (Use Class F1/F2) with associated open 
space, landscaping, access, parking and ancillary development 

By: City Of York Council 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 8 August 2024 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 This is a repeat application following planning permission 21/02573/FULM 
which was for 85 dwellings and commercial / community floorspace.  The scheme 
has been amended to accommodate a change in tenure; it is intended the scheme 
is all affordable housing and therefore different house types are desirable to meet 
local need.  The amount of commercial floorspace has also reduced.  Blocks (2, 4, 
5) have been varied in design.  Block 6 has been omitted.  There are subtle
[...]
de prior to the introduction of legislation to 
require 10% Biodiversity Net Gain; this requirement is not applicable. 
 
5.44 The scheme is broadly similar to the approved scheme in respect of its site 
wide landscaping proposals although block 6 is no longer proposed and this allows 
for a further landscaped area with additional tree planting.  The measures would 
deliver biodiversity net gain on-site, as required by the NPPF.  In landscape and 
biodiversity terms, the benefits of the scheme outweigh the loss of 16 trees 
proposed to accommodate the scheme.  Of the trees to be removed to 
accommodate the scheme two are category B (one located on the south east side of 
the site on the corner with Hospital Fields Road and one by the group of trees 
outside of the site, to the south of the married quarters), the others are category C or 
U.  The layout allows for retention of trees on site of the highest value.  In terms of 
amenity value both Category B trees to be removed are adjacent retained Category 
B trees.  Over 100 trees will be planted as part of the proposals. 
 
Drainage  
 
5.45 Relevant NPPF advice on flood risk is not to increase flood risk elsewhere 
(paragraph 173). With regards to drainage developments should incorporate 
sustainable systems (following the hierarchy in national planning guidance), unless 
there is clear evidence that such would be inappropriate. DLP 2018 policy ENV5 
requires surface water run off at brownfield sites is restricted to 70% of the existing 
rate, where practical. 
 
5.46 In respect of the sustainable drainage hierarchy, site investigations suggest 
that ground conditions mean soakaway will not be feasible.  Drainage will connect 
into the existing network.  The connection and run-off rates will accord with local 
policy and be as required by the Council’s Flood Risk Management Team.  Surface 
water will be restricted to 70% of the existing (proven) rate, retained in over-sized 
pipes on-site before connecting into the
[...]

	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	3a The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York YO10 5BN [22/02257/FULM]
	The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York Site Plan [22/02257/FULM]
	The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York Presentation [22/02257/FULM]

	3b The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York YO10 5BN [22/02258/LBC]
	The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York Site Plan [22/02258/LBC]

	3c Development Site Hospital Fields Road And Ordnance Lane. York [24/00221/FULM]
	Development Site Hospital Fields Road And Ordnance Lane. York Site Plan [24/00221/FULM]
	Development Site Hospital Fields Road And Ordnance Lane. York Presentation [24/00221/FULM]




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee A 

Date 1 August 2024 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), J Burton, Cullwick, Melly, Steward, 
Whitcroft [until 7:54pm], Moroney, Fenton 
(Substitute for Cllr Ayre), Rose (Substitute for 
Cllr Clarke), and Vassie (Substitute for Cllr 
Wann) 

Apologies 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillors  Ayre, Clarke, and Wann 
 
Gareth Arnold – Development Manager 
Jonathan Kenyon – Principal Officer 
Development Management 
Ruhina Choudhury – Senior Lawyer 
 

 

111. Declarations of Interest (5:01pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 
112. Public Participation (5:02pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
matters within the remit of the Planning Committee A. 
 
Gwen Swinburn commented on the planning application process and 
questioned why names and addresses were published online in 
relation to this, she also expressed that information within reports 
should not be amended once published. 
 
The Committee noted that Councillor Pavlovic, Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities, was investigating the 
issues raised with Officers. 
 
 
 



113. Plans List (5:06pm)  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of Planning 
and Development, relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting 
out the views of consultees and officers. 

 

 
2a) The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York YO10 5BN 

[22/02257/FULM] 
 
Members considered a major full application for conversion and 
redevelopment to provide 120 dwellings and ancillary communal 
space, including new build dwellings, the demolition of modern 
extensions and ancillary building and associated car parking, 
landscaping, and other works. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application 
and outlined that the application included a mixture of listed and 
unlisted buildings. 
 
The Development Manager, and Principal Officer, Development 
Management, noted that roof terraces and balconies to be introduced 
to the South West Wing building had been proposed for suitable 
places and had been chosen carefully, and that development of new-
build housing included 23 dwellings, including 5 houses which were 
larger. The listed coach house building was to be converted for some 
of these. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Development Manager 
confirmed that: 

 

 As Heslington Road narrowed, there would be conditions applied 
by Highways creating a priority system, and the main entrance to 
Heslington Road was outside of the site. 

 There was no noticeable reduction in grass spaces across the site, 
and there was to be a variety of cycle storage spaces, including 
some shared-use cycle storage when basement storage was not 
possible. 

 There would be no change to the public’s access to the burial 
grounds, and public access would be possible across Thief Road 
and Heslington Road. 

 Conditions within the plans regulated the requirement of disabled 
parking. The plans stipulated 30 parking spaces for visitors. 

 



Members were provided with an update in which the Principal Officer 
Development Management amended the officers’ recommendations 
by including a condition to make sure that the results from an 
arborical culture survey, requiring tree protection and detailing 
information of nesting birds during construction, were adhered to. 

 
Public Speakers 
 
Geoff Beacon spoke in objection to the application and suggested 
that the proposed dwellings were only directed at affluent people, and 
he raised concerns that the application did not adhere to the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which placed an obligation on 
Local Authorities to plan for sustainable development. 
 
Martin Ford spoke in support of the application on behalf of the 
Trustees of the Retreat and stated that the retreat provided mental 
health services, but that the buildings were too old to deliver the care 
that they needed to offer, and needed a new use. He reported that 
the Retreat had experienced financial losses, and that the sale of the 
land would provide security for the future of the charity. 
 
In response to questions from members, Martin stated that the 
Retreat had confidence in the new development to champion the 
history of the charity following construction. 
 
Richard Lawrence and James Woodmansee (the Applicant) spoke in 
support of the application and stated that the designs of the 
development had been made in consultation with Council Officers 
and different interest groups, and that their finances had been 
assessed as suitable to dealing with the upkeep of land. He 
highlighted that the process to get this far had been very thorough to 
ensure high standards for the conversion of the premises, and that 
they had converted historic buildings in the past. 
 
In response to questions from members, Richard and James stated 
that: 

 

 The developers wished to create a limited access heritage trail to 
promote the history of the site and to maintain public safety. 

 The Quakers would have contractual, unlimited access to the 
burial grounds. 

 There would be 220 external parking spaces, including wheelchair 
spaces. Smaller properties would have one parking space, with 
larger properties having 2 spaces. 



 Investigations were ongoing regarding the possibility of laying 
conductive charging for electric vehicles (EVs). 

 The installation of PV solar panels was a possibility on site where 
necessary and appropriate, the developers were working with 
Historic England in regard to this. 

 There could be the possibility of upgrading some windows to 
improve insulation, but investigations were needed to explore this 
due to the historical significance of the windows in the buildings. 

 Upon access to the site, the gates would open inwards to give 
priority to bicycles and to slow down bigger vehicles. 

 The cricket pitch would remain as it is in order to maintain the 
history of the site, but would not be open to the public in order to 
maintain the tranquillity of the burial ground. 

 
Members then asked officers a number of questions to which they 
responded that: 

 

 The money available for offsite improvements needed to be spent 
within 15 minutes from the site. 

 Section 39 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
required Local Authorities to exercise the function with the 
objective of contributing to the achievement of sustainable 
development, this requirement was related to planning policy. The 
sustainability assessment was carried out in relation to the Local 
Plan and in making planning decisions officers had regard to the 
Development Plan. Officers considered those policies developed 
in accordance with the relevant legislation. 

 The applicants had engaged with Historic England and there was 
an agreement for the demolition and restoration of the central 
building as much as possible. 

 
Councillor Rose proposed an amendment to paragraph 16 of the 
report to include an additional condition to support the environmental 
performance of the listed building, this was seconded by Councillor 
Fisher, and it was resolved: 

 
That delegated authority to be given to the Head of Planning and 
Development Services to: 
 
i) Determine the final detail of the planning conditions, with the 

inclusion of additional conditions regarding tree protection and 
an informative regarding nesting birds as set out in the officer’s 
update, and an additional condition as proposed by Councillor 
Rose and seconded by Councillor Fisher regarding the 
environmental performance of the listed building. 



ii) Refer the application to the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Application Government under the requirements of 
Section 77 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and 
should the application not be called in by the Secretary of State, 
then APPROVE the application subject to planning conditions 
and completion of a s106 legal agreement to secure the items 
listed below. 

 Affordable housing: Off-site contribution equivalent to three 
dwellings of £1,446,802 - in respect of tree protection and 
informative on nesting birds. 

 Education - Contributions towards school places £875,412. 

 Sustainable travel - £48,000 to be committed towards 
implementation of the travel plan. To include a budget of 
£24,000 towards car club membership and drive time for first 
occupants. 

 Off-site-Sports - £70,077 towards facilities within a 15-minute 
walk of the site. 

 Healthcare - To fund expansions to capacity at either Park View 
or Tang Hall Lane surgery or an alternative specified facility 
within a 1.5km distance of the site) - £112,826. 

 Retreat Gardens - A scheme to provide for limited public access 
to the grounds and provision for ongoing maintenance of the 
grounds. 

 Monitoring Fee - £7,800. 
 
 

114. The Retreat, 107 Heslington Road, York YO10 5BN 
[22/02258/LBC]  
 
Members considered a Listed Building Consent application for 
internal and external alterations to include conversion and 
redevelopment of the site to provide dwellings and ancillary 
communal space, demolition of modern extensions and ancillary 
buildings, with associated landscaping works. It was resolved: 
 
That delegated authority to be given to the Head of Planning and 
Development Services to: 
 
i) Determine the final detail of the planning conditions and 

planning obligations below. 
ii) Refer the application to the Secretary of State for Communities 

and Local Application Government under the requirements of 
Section 77 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and 
should the application not be called in by the Secretary of State, 
then APPROVE the application subject to planning conditions. 



[The meeting adjourned from 7:44pm until 7:54pm] 
 
 
115. Development Site Hospital Fields Road And Ordnance 
Lane. York [24/00221/FULM]  
 
Members considered a Major Full Application for the Demolition of 
existing buildings, alterations to 'The Married Quarters Building' and 
erection of new buildings to provide 101 residential dwellings (Use 
Class C3), 139 sqm of commercial, business and service floorspace 
(Use Class E) and 150 sqm of community floorspace (Use Class 
F1/F2) with associated open space, landscaping, access, parking and 
ancillary development. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application, 
and it was reported that: Block 6 of the application had been omitted, 
and that access for bin lorries had been improved in order to allow bin 
lorry access throughout the development. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Development Manager 
confirmed that bin lorries would need to drive through the gates along 
the roads one by one, and gated areas could act as turning points. 
 
Members were provided with an update in which the Principal Officer 
Development Management advised that changes to the 
recommendations had been made following legal advice, it was 
proposed that references to money from conditions: 4, 21, and 23 be 
removed. It was also proposed that condition 14 be amended in so 
far that they are redrafted to align with advice received from Ecology 
Officers, and that condition 22 be amended to correct admin errors in 
the original wording that was used. 

 
Public Speakers 
 
Denise Craghill spoke in support of the application and stated that 
this application was proposed to go beyond low energy use buildings, 
and made low-carbon living possible. She advised that the highest 
number of new build dwellings as possible should be affordable 
homes. 
 
Councillor Whitcroft, councillor for Fishergate Ward, spoke in support 
of this application and stated that the proposed dwellings would 
support nearby local services, and that having 80%-100% of the 
homes affordable was a step in the right direction for City of York 
Council. 



The Chair exercised his discretion to allow Geoff Beacon to speak as 
Mr. Beacon had not been included on the registered speakers list due 
to an administrative error. He spoke in support of the application and 
stated that efforts to control car parking would result in lower car use, 
and support decarbonisation. 
 
Sophie Round, Housing Delivery Programme Manager, spoke in 
support of the application on behalf of City of York Council (the 
Applicant). She stated that this application was an amended proposal 
to an application that had already been approved. She advised that 
people were prioritised above cars in this application and that more 
than 300 cycle spaces were included within the proposal. 
 
In response to questions from members, Sophie confirmed that: 

 

 Investigations were ongoing to decide if a micro residents’ parking 
scheme would work on this scale. 

 Bollards would deter drivers from proceeding up the road to places 
they could not access. 

 Results from community consultation showed there was a lack of 
community centres in the area, and investigations were ongoing to 
consider how these could operate. 

 The development would be a mixture of affordable and shared 
ownership homes. 

 As the development would not be on an adopted highway, there 
would be more leeway in allocating accessible spaces and blue 
badges. 

 Low carbon and low car ownership was a priority for the 
development. 

 
Members then asked officers a number of questions to which they 
responded that: 

 

 The application was made prior to the introduction of legislation to 
require 10% Biodiversity Net Gain, and as such this requirement 
was not applicable. 

 There was no space to include sports provision on the 
development, and as such this had to be delivered off-site. 

 Further investigations would be needed to implement more on-
street charging spaces for EVs. 

 

 



Councillor Vassie proposed to accept the officers’ recommendations 

and the amendments included within the officers’ update, this was 

seconded by Councillor Steward, and it was resolved: 

That delegated authority to be given to the Head of Planning and 
Development Services to: 
 
i) Determine the final detail of the planning conditions and 

planning obligations, with the inclusion of the amendments 
proposed by Councillor Vassie and seconded by Councillor 
Steward below: 

 That references to money from conditions: 4, 21, and 23 be 
removed. 

 That condition 14 be redrafted to align with advice received 
from Ecology Officers. 

 That condition 22 be amended to correct admin errors in the 
original wording that was used in the report. 

ii) Refer the application to the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Application Government under the requirements of 
Section 77 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and 
should the application not be called in by the Secretary of State, 
then APPROVE the application subject to planning conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.58 pm and finished at 9.17 pm]. 


